THE CALL

Page No.....

ATM

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE RIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION: G-Saparmeina

Sub-Division: SaituGamphazol

District: Kangpokpi

FIR No.371(8) 2023 G-SPM-PS U/S U/S 307/506/120B/400 IPC.

& 25(1-B) Arms Act

Date & hour of Occurrence: On 24/05/2023 at @ 01:25 AM

Corres. to FIR No. 0(526)(5)2023 LSG-PS U/S -do-

Date & hour when reported	Place of Occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of Despatch from Police Station	
4/08/2023	On the North-West side of the village at I.F.C.D	4/08/2023	
At: 10:00 AM	Quarter, Kangchup @ 56 Km South West		

N.B.— A true information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression of information and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/ Complainant.	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the
Bedajeet Hodem President, The Singda Naharol Yaipha Thouni Kanglup, Imphal West.	Mr. Seitinpao accompanied by around 6 (six) Kuki Militants	Attempt to murder, Criminal intimidation, Criminal Conspiracy & Arms Act.	SI Mangpithang Kilong will please investigate the case.	
		Punishable		
O.E Overleaf		/ U/S 307/506/120B/400 IPC & 25(1-B) Arms Act		
OC/G-SPM-PS Dt. 4/08/2023 Officer-In-Charge				
aparmeina Police State gpokpi District, Manip			<u> </u>	

(INSPT. LUTMINTHANG KIPGEN)
Designation: OC/G-SPM-PS

Date : 4/08/2023

Officer-In-Charge

G. Saparmeina Police Station
Kangpokpi District, Manipur



To,

The Officer-in-charge,

Re-Treated as an O.E FIR No.371(8) 2023 G-SPM-PS U/S 307/506/120B/400 IPC & 25(1-B) Arms Act Corres. to FIR No. 0(526)(5)2023 LSG-PS U/S -do-

> Officet: Land Through G. Saparmeina Police Statten

Kangpokpi District, Manipur

Sub: F.I.R. against Mr. Seitinpao; aged about 54 years, resident of KangchupGeljang Village for alleged threat intimation and carrying out the threat and injuringAheibamRishikesh; aged about 31 years, S/O: (L) AheibamBrajabidhu of SingdaKadangband Part-1 Village on the intervening night of 23/05/23 and 24/05/23 at around 01:25 a.m.

Sir,

As mentioned above in the subject matter, one Mr. Seitinpao; resident of Kangchup Geljang Village made 3 (three) missed call to Kshetrimayum Nabakumar Singh; aged- 41 years; S/O (L) KshetrimayumDhane Singh, the Ward Member of SingdaKadangbandPart-1 Village at 05:35 p.m. on 23/05/2023.

Kshetrimayum Nabakumar Singh at the moment was having his evening meal. Mr. Seitinpao made a fourth call which was answered by Ksh. Nabakumar Singh. On answering the call Mr. Seitinpao threatened to attack SingdaKadangband Part-1 with 40 (forty) numbers of AK-47 assault rifles that evening without telling the exact time and place of attack.

At the very moment of Mr. Seitinpao's threat call the respected IG of Police was on his visit to SingdaKadangband Part-1 to take stock of the current Law and Order situation in the area. As Ksh. Nabakumar received the threat call he gave the phone to Respected Sir IG who then warned Mr.Seitinpao to book under befitting law for threatening and disrupting peace.

At 01:25 a.m (dt: 24/05/2023) Mr. Seitinpao accompanied by around 6 (six) Kuki Militants in Olive Green uniform attacked a Sentry post set up by the Voluntary Civilian Vigilante group of SingdaKadangband Part-1, located on the North-West side of the village at I.F.C.D Quarter. During the attack one Aheibam Rishikesh; aged about 31 years, S/O: (L) Aheibam Brajabidhu of SingdaKadangband Part-1 Village sustained bullet injury on the upper right thigh and right palm.A.

Rishikesh suffered two punctured wounds on the upper right thigh and his right little finger barely hang by a ligament. I am enclosing a photo copy of the wound sustained by the victim as proof.

In this connection, I would like you to book Mr. Seitinpao as a member of the Kuki Militant. I firmly believe that you would be kind enough to take up necessary legal action against Mr. Seitinpaoin this connection.

Withregard,

Enclosed: 1. One photo copy of the bullet wound

This report is treated as an O.E of the case FIR No. 0(526)(5)2023 LSG-PS U/S 307/506/120B/400 IPC & 25(1-B) Arms

> Act. Sd/-OC/LSG-PS

Yours Sincerely

Sd/-(BEDAJEET HODEM) President, The SingdaNaharol Yaipha Thouni Kanglup, Imphal West.